STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WASHINGTON
CounNTY COURT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 5
. INDICTMENT

against- Hon. Kelly S. McKeighan, J.C.C.

JOHN R. MCCLURE (D.0.B. 01/22/1981), and
SARAH CHAMBERS (D.0.B. 10/10/1986),
Defendants.

Indictment No.: AG

COUNT ONE

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment, accuses the Defendant, John
R. McClure, of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Second Degree, a class C felony, in
violation of Penal Law Section 155.40(1), committed as follows:

Defendant, between on or about October 16, 2019 through on or about March 27,
2020, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole
iroieni with a value in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) from

COUNT TWO
The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment, accuses the Defendants John
R. McClure and Sarah Chambers of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Second Degree, a
class C felony, in violation of Penal Law Section 155.40(1), committed as follows:
Defendants, between on or about May 16, 2020 through on or about June 24, 2020,
in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property

with a value in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) from _

COUNT THREE

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment, accuses the Defendants John
R. McClure and Sarah Chambers of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Second Degree, a
class C felony, in violation of Penal Law Section 155.40(1), committed as follows:

Defendants, between on or about June 23, 2020 through on or about January 4,
2021, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole
property with a value in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) from




COUNT FOUR

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment, accuses the Defendant John R.
McClure of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Second Degree, a class C felony, in violation
of Penal Law Section 155.40(1), committed as follows:

Defendant, between on or about April 20, 2022 through on or about June 28,
2022, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole
imierti with a value in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) from -

COUNT FIVE

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment, accuses the Defendant John R.
McClure of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Second Degree. a class C felony, in violation
of Penal Law Section 155.40(1), committed as follows:

Defendant, between on or about July 5, 2022 through on or about October 25,
2022, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole

iroieni with a value in excess of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) from

COUNT SI1X

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment, accuses the Defendants John
R. McClure and Sarah Chambers of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Second Degree, a
class C felony, in violation of Penal Law Section 155.40(1), committed as follows:

Defendants, between on or about November 4, 2022 through on or about
December 15, 2022, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and
elsewhere, stole property with a value in excess of fifty thousand dollars

($50,000.00) from |G

COUNT SEVEN

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment accuses the Defendants John
R. McClure and Sarah Chambers of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Third Degree, a
class D felony, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), committed as follows:

Defendants, between on or about June 27, 2023 through on or about August 2,
2023, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole
property with a value in excess of three thousand dollars ($3.000.00) from -
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COUNT EIGHT

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment accuses the Defendants John
R. McClure and Sarah Chambers of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Third Degree, a
class D felony, in violation of Penal Law § 155.35(1), committed as follows:

Defendants, between on or about May 4, 2022 through on or about July 5, 2023, in
the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole property with
a value in excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from

COUNT NINE

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment accuses the Defendant John R.
McClure, of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Third Degree, a class D felony, in violation of
Penal Law § 155.35(1), committed as follows:

Defendant, between on or about March 21, 2022 through on or about April 8,
2022, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole
property with a value in excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from |l

COUNT TEN

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment accuses the Defendant Sarah
Chambers, of the crime of Grand Larceny in the Third Degree, a class D felony, in violation
of Penal Law § 155.35(1), committed as follows:

Defendant, between on or about February 8, 2024 through on or about February 9,

2024, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere, stole
property with a value in excess of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) from

COUNT ELEVEN

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment accuses the Defendant Sarah
Chambers, of the crime of Criminal Possession of a Forged Instrument in the Second
Degree, a class D felony, in violation of Penal Law § 170.25, committed as follows:

Defendant, on or about February 8, 2024, in the County of Washington, State of
New York, and elsewhere, with knowledge that it was forged and with intent to
defraud, deceive or injure another, she uttered or possessed a forged instrument of
a kind specified in section 170.10. To wit, a $14,500 check payable to
MCCLURE AND SONS CONSCTUCTION LLC.




COUNT TWELVE

The Grand Jury of the County of Washington, by this indictment accuses the Defendants John
R. McClure and Sarah Chambers of the crime of Scheme to Defraud in the First Degree,
class E felony, in violation of Penal Law § 190.65(1)(b), committed as follows:

sy

Defendants, between on or about September 5, 2019 through on or about February
9, 2024, in the County of Washington, State of New York, and elsewhere,
engaged in a scheme constituting a systematic ongoing course of conduct with
intent to defraud more than one person or to obtain property from more than one
person by false or fraudulent pretenses, representations or promises, and so
obtained property with a value in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) from

one or more of such persons.

Dated this 12th day of June, 2025, at Fort Edward, Washington County, State of New York
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